
370 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN--On. 238-239. 

CHAPTER 238. 

[Published March 24, 1875.] 

AN Acr to change the time of holding the annual meeting of the 
county board of St. Croix county, and to amend section twenty-six 
(26), of chapter thirteen (13) of the revised statutes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

special 
Annual

me 
 and SECTION 1. The county board of supervisors of St. e t- 

inge of county Croix county shall meet annually on the third Tues- 
board. 

day next succeeding the general election in each year, 
at the county seat of said county, for the transaction 
of business as a board of supervisors. They may al-
so hold special meetings when necessary. at such 
times and places as they may find convenient, and 
shall have power to adjourn from time to time as 
they may deem necessary. 

Sncrron 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Appproved March 4,1875. 

CHAPTER 239. 

[Publiahed March 17, 1875.J 

AN ACT to appropriate to the State Prison a sum of money therein 
named for current expenses. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

Appropriation. SECTION 1. The sum of one thousand three hun-
dred and forty-one dollars and fifty-four cents, is 
hereby appropriated to pay the indebtedness due 
from the State Prison at Waupun, created by the late 
prison commissioner Wheeler, previous to April 1st, 
1874. 

Appropriation . SECTION 2. The sum of fifteen thousand dollars is 
hereby appropriated to pay any deficiencies in the 
current expenses of the said prison for the year end- 
ing 	the 31st day of March, 1875. • 

Appropriation. SEcrion 3. The sum of thirty thousand dollars is 
hereby appropriated to defray the current expenses 
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of the said prison for the year commencing on the 
first day of April. 1875, and ending on the 31st day ' 
of March, 1876. 

SECTION 4. All sums of money appropriated by Money appro-

this act shall be paid out of any money in the State Flartiadted outto boot, 

treasury not otherwise appropriated as the necessi- tas te treasury. 

ties of the prison shall require, and shall be paid to 
the Warden of said prison on the order of the direc-
tors thereof. 

SEcTioN 5. This act shall take effect and be ir. 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 4, 1875. 

CHAPTER 240. 

[Published March 19, 1875.] 

AN ACT authorizing adjoining towns not exceeding Mean in number 
to form insurance companies. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for any number of Authorit y  to 
oarnrenizecommspaur:  persons not less than twenty-five, residing in adjoin-

ing towns in th is state, who shall own collective y 
property of not less than twenty-five thousand dollars 
in value which they desire to have insured, to form 
themselves into a company for mutual insurance 
against loss or damage by fire or lightning, which 
corporation shall possess the usual powers and be 
subject to the usual duties of corporations, and the 
corporate name thereof shall embrace the name of the 
town in which the business office of said company 
shall be located; provided, however, that the adjoin- Towns inwhieb 

ing towns in which the said persons reside and in =3Y„I t T, 
which they shall have authority to do a business of nexeeed 15  in umber. 
mutual insurance, shall not exceed fifteen in number. 

SEcrioN 2. The company thus formed shall have d  Eights_ and 
utrelcd em- 

ail the rights and be subject to all the duties either ps, 
conferred or imposed upon town insurance companies, 
by chapter 103, of the laws of 1872, and the acts amen-
datory thereof. 

SEariox 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 4, 1875. 


